
NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting Children and Families Advisory Panel

Date and Time Tuesday 11th June 2019 at 1.30pm

Place Chute Room, EII Court, The Castle, Winchester

Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk

John Coughlan CBE
Chief Executive
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ

FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website.  
The meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Filming Protocol available on the County Council’s website.

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence received.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 6)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting.

Public Document Pack



4. DEPUTATIONS  

To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12.

5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make.

6. HAMPSHIRE JOINT WORKING HOUSING PROTOCOL  (Pages 7 - 12)

To receive a report from the Director of Children’s Services in relation to 
the protocol established for homeless individuals aged 16 & 17.

7. ANNUAL REPORT ON THE EDUCATIONAL OUTCOMES FOR 
CHILDREN IN CARE  (Pages 13 - 32)

To receive a report from the Director of Children’s Services providing the 
annual update in relation to the educational outcomes for Children in 
Care.

8. OVERVIEW OF HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCILS' CHILDREN'S 
HOMES  (Pages 33 - 44)

To receive a report from the Director of Children’s Services providing an 
update on Hampshire’s Children’s Homes.

9. OUTCOME OF THE APRIL 2019 OFSTED INSPECTION OF 
HAMPSHIRE CHILDREN'S SERVICES  

To receive a presentation from the Director of Children’s Services in 
relation to the outcome of the April 2019 Ofsted Inspection of Hampshire 
Children’s Services.

ABOUT THIS AGENDA:
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages.

ABOUT THIS MEETING:
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance.

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

AT A MEETING of the Children and Families Advisory Panel of HAMPSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Tuesday 5th February 

2019

Chairman:
 Councillor David Keast 

p Councillor Roz Chadd p Councillor Pal Hayre
   Councillor Martin Boiles p Councillor Jackie Porter
p Councillor Ann Briggs p Councillor Robert Taylor
p Councillor Fran Carpenter p Councillor Malcolm Wade

49.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Cllr Keast, Cllr Chadd therefore chaired the Panel.

50.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

51.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed.

52.  DEPUTATIONS 

No deputations were received.

53.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman invited Panel Members present to share experiences of any visits 
to Children’s Homes or similar facilities.
Cllr Carpenter shared details of her recent visit to the Multi Agency Safeguarding 
Hub, noting that it was very positive.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2

54.  SUPPORTING CHILDREN IN CARE WHO ARE LGBT+ 

The Children and Families Advisory Panel received a report from the Director of 
Children’s Services providing an update on the support and guidance provided to 
support adults working with Children in Care who are LGBT+.
The Panel learnt of a good practise document which was now in circulation, 
published by Hampshire County Council in September 2018. This guidance was 
developed in recognition of the fact that children and young people who are 
identify as LGBT+ are potentially vulnerable and are likely to need and want 
access to advice and support as they grow and develop. The main aims of the 
document were to enable young people to feel more confident about seeking 
help and to provide helpful and positive information in relation to LGBT+ issues.

In response to questions members heard that;
 The effect of these issues, and other people’s reactions, on Young 

People’s mental health is being considered and there are different ways in 
which this is supported.

 Guidance documents exist for Schools and those who support Children in 
Care, but in time these can be adapted for all Parents and Children to 
access.

Resolved: That the Children and Families Advisory Panel note and 
welcome the content of the report and the guidance developed to support 
adults working with children in care who are LGBT+.

55.  CARE LEAVERS PEER CHALLENGE 

The Children and Families Advisory Panel received a presentation from the 
Director of Children’s Services providing an overview of the outcomes of the 
Care Leavers Peer Challenge.
The Care Leavers Peer Challenge involved four senior managers from other 
local authorities in the South East assessing Hampshire’s Care Leavers service 
as a ’critical friend’. The key areas of consideration included consistency across 
the service, quality assurance and if the core offer was embedded within the 
service.
The Panel heard that the strengths identified included the investment in front line 
staff, personal assistants and hybrid devices. It was also noted that the quality 
assurance framework is well embedded and ‘The Hampshire Approach’ is known 
throughout the service
The Panel found that areas for consideration included whether a more innovative 
approach was possible, if responses to Unaccompanied Asylum Seekers could 
be developed and in outcomes could be improved for care leavers outside of 
Hampshire.

Resolved: That the Children and Families Advisory Panel note the 
outcomes of the Care Leavers Peer Challenge.

Page 6



3

56.  THE HAMPSHIRE APPROACH 

The Children and Families Advisory Panel received a presentation from the 
Director of Children’s Services on ‘The Hampshire Approach’.
Members noted that the vision behind the approach was;

 to create a family service, focussing on improving outcomes for children in 
the family context,

 an integrated multi-disciplinary service led by social work professionals,
 supporting social workers to deliver meaningful interventions and create 

lasting change,
 improve flexibility to allow good practise to flourish.

The Panel heard that the desired outcomes of this new approach was to achieve 
positive and sustained change for children, young people and families while 
keeping more children safely at home. One of the key outcomes for families will 
be that they feel they are receiving the right support, at the right time, from the 
right person.
The Panel noted that Looked After Children numbers and repeat referrals should 
reduce as a result of this approach.

In response to questions members found that;
 There were similarities between The Hampshire Approach and the 

Troubled Families programme which already operates in a similar fashion. 
The Hampshire Approach is in relation to statutory processes which 
Troubled Families does not cover.

Resolved: That the Children and Families Advisory Panel note the details 
of ‘The Hampshire Approach’ and will receive a progress update in 18 
months time.

Chairman, Children and Families 
Advisory Panel

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Report

Committee/Panel: Children and Families Advisory Board

Date: 11 June 2019

Title: Hampshire Joint Working Housing Protocol

Report From: Director of Children’s Services 

Contact name: Tim Sandle, Commissioning Officer

Tel:   01962 845453 Email: tim.sandle@hants.gov.uk

1 Recommendations

1.1 That the Children and Families Advisory Panel;
a. Note the contents of the report.
b. Agree that the key challenges are to be considered by the Corporate 

Parenting Board.

2 Executive Summary 

2.1 The Hampshire joint working protocol and guidance between housing & 
Hampshire Children's Services Department for 16 & 17 year olds in housing 
need has been reviewed and has the following updates and amendments:

2.2 Current legislation has been reviewed and practice updated. 

2.3 The duty for the local authority under the homelessness Act 2017 has been 
explained. The Act specifies public bodies in England, including Children’s 
Services, are under a duty to refer any person including a young person 
(with consent) to a housing authority for further guidance if threatened with 
homelessness. 

2.4 The duty means that the local authority must undertake the same enquiries 
for someone where there is reason to believe they may be threatened with 
homelessness as it would for someone who is homeless. The timescale for 
this is now 56 days.

2.5 Accommodation provided tor young people will be suitable to meet their 
needs. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



2.6 There is no situation in which bed and breakfast accommodation can be 
considered suitable for 16 and 17-year-old applicants, even on an 
emergency basis.

3 Introduction 

3.1 The judgement in the House of Lords case, G v Southwark, clarified the 
responsibility of Children's Services for accommodating homeless young 
people aged 16 /17 years of age under the Children Act 1989. The 
‘Southwark judgment’ clearly affirmed the responsibility of Children’s Social 
Care to assess young people who present themselves as being homeless or 
at risk of homelessness. The ruling highlights that the needs of these young 
people are likely to be so complex that, as a rule, the outcome of the 
assessment should be that these young people should be looked after under 
section 20.

3.2 The Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 has made significant changes to 
part 7 of the Housing Act 1996.  Its main effect is to place increased duties 
on local authorities to assess an applicant's needs and to prevent and 
relieve homelessness. The Hampshire Joint Working Housing Protocol 
promotes information sharing, planning and a joined up response in 
supporting young people who at risk or are homeless. The revised joint 
working housing protocol will ensure that there is a collaborative approach in 
supporting young people from Children’s Social care and District Housing 
Authorities.

4 Background, context and key facts

4.1 The Hampshire Joint Working Housing Protocol clarifies the process and 
procedure for managing young people who are at risk or are homeless.  A 
fundamental principle of the Hampshire Joint Working Housing Protocol is 
that all 16 and 17 year olds who approach either the local Housing Authority 
or the Children’s Services Department, and where there is a reason to 
believe they may be homeless, should be assessed by Children’s Services 
under the Children Act 1989 to determine whether they are a child in need 
and, if so, whether a duty exists to offer accommodation under section 20 of 
that Act.

4.2 This protocol recognises that homelessness is damaging to young people’s 
personal, social and economic development and well-being. Where possible, 
homelessness should be prevented, and young people supported to remain 
at home (where it is safe to do so) or leave in a planned and supported 
manner. The primary objective of agencies is to respond to all young 
people’s enquiries with the aim of preventing homelessness and supporting 
the young person to remain in the parental home, where it is safe and 
reasonable to do so. 

4.3 Children’s Services is the lead agency regarding assessing and meeting the 
needs of 16/17 year olds who seek help because of homelessness. Although 

Page 10



the Children Act 1989 is the primary legislation over the Housing Act 1996, 
Part 7 (as amended), both services are responsible for meeting the needs of 
these young people. Current legislation and practice requirements are 
included in the joint working housing protocol and emphasises the 
complementary roles of Children’s Services and the District Housing 
Authorities.  

4.4 The joint working housing pro
[...]
maternity, race, religion or belief, gender and sexual orientation) and those who 
do not share it;

 Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it. 
Due regard in this context involves having due regard to:

6.1.1  The need to remove or minimise disadvantages suffered by persons 
sharing a relevant characteristic connected to that characteristic;

6.1.2  Take steps to meet the needs of persons sharing a relevant protected 
characteristic different from the needs of persons who do not share it;

6.1.3  Encourage persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic to 
participate in public life or in any other activity which participation by 
such persons is disproportionally low.

Equalities Impact Assessment:
(a) why you consider that the project/proposal will have a low or no impact on 

groups with protected characteristics or
(b)  will give details of the identified impacts and potential mitigating actions

Impact on Crime and Disorder:

Climate Change:
6.1.4 How does what is being proposed impact on our carbon footprint / 

energy consumption?

6.1.5 How does what is being proposed consider the need to adapt to climate 
change, and be resilient to its longer-term impacts?

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Report

Panel: Children & Families Advisory Panel

Date: 11 June 2019

Title: Annual Report on the Educational Outcomes for Children in 
Care

Report From: Director of Children’s Services

Contact name: Anwen Foy, Executive Headteacher – Virtual School

Tel:   01962 835227 Email: Anwen.foy@hants.gov.uk

Cover Sheet

1. The Annual Report on the Educational Outcomes for Children in Care is 
attached to this Cover Report as Appendix 1.

Recommendation(s)

2. That the Children and Families Advisory Panel note the contents of the report.

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



REQUIRED CORPORATE AND LEGAL INFORMATION:

Links to the Strategic Plan

Hampshire mainta
[...]
etter outcomes for children in the care of Hampshire. 

1.4 To review the impact of strategies to improve the educational achievement 
and learning of children in our care and highlight key areas for further 
improvement.

1.5 To celebrate the achievements of children in our care and show how their 
voice is beginning to shape the services provided.

2. Context

2.2 The Virtual School is structurally part of Education and Inclusion branch. 
However, there are very close working relations with Children and Families 
branch of Hampshire children’s Services Department (CSD) and the Policy 
and Resources Branch, particularly in terms of data and information, and 
admissions. 

2.3 The current staffing structure and the Virtual School’s role and remit may be 
seen in the current Virtual School brochure.
http://documents.hants.gov.uk/childrens-services/VirtualSchoolBrochure.pdf

2.4 The Hampshire Virtual School is a small team in relation to the large cohort 
of looked after children.  Influencing and building capacity across schools 
and the wider children’s workforce is therefore a key component in its 
strategy to improve educational outcomes. 

2.5 Accurate information is maintained on how children in our care are 
progressing in their education.  The Virtual School intervenes when a child 
or young person in the care of either Hampshire is not achieving as well as 
they can.   It provides training and information for schools, foster carers and 
social workers.  Furthermore, it ensures resources, including the pupil 
premium for looked after children, are distributed effectively and monitors 
ways in which they impact on the educational achievements of this cohort. 

2.6 Since the previous VSH report and the merger of the Hampshire and Isle of 
Wight Virtual Schools, services and processes have been streamlined and 
improved, so that children, schools and other stakeholders experience the 
same high standards and consistent approaches from the Virtual School.

2.7 .  
[...]
ve the same support from their foster carers as they would from a 
good parent.

3.8 Have a voice that positively impacts on the services they receive.
3.9 Have stability in care and education placement. 
3.10 Receive good advice and guidance to ensure they can progress into further 

education, employment and training and when appropriate University.
3.11 Receive recognition of their achievement and that their success is 

celebrated.

4. Reporting arrangements and accountability
4.2 The Virtual School self-evaluates against its own service plan, the local 

authority post OFSTED action plan and the over–arching local authority 
‘Children and Young People’s Plan’ (CYPP).  Key priorities are also 
identified by the Hampshire Corporate Parenting Board which scrutinises the 
work of the Virtual School and holds it to account. The Virtual School Head 
reports annually to departmental management teams across both Education 
and Inclusion and Children and Families branches, with regular updates and 
reports through the year. 

4.3 For transparency, the Virtual School Head also reports specifically to 
Schools Forum in Hampshire around the use and impact of Pupil Premium 
Plus. Arrangements for pupil premium are reviewed annually.

Page 21

https://files.api.ofsted.gov.uk/v1/file/50048228


Appendix 1

4

5. Summary of performance for the academic year 2017-18
Attainment and progress of cohorts by chronological age

5.2 A full analysis of published results for the academic year 2016-17 may be 
viewed in the previous year’s Virtual School Head Teacher report.

5.3 The following analysis refers specifically to the ‘OC2’ cohort, that is, those 
children who have been in care for a year or more as of 31st March. 

5.4 Data is drawn from the recently published Statistical First Release 2019, 
local authority data and NCER Nexus. 

5.5 Please note that within these three datasets there may be differences due to 
rounding and some incidences of unmatched data where not all children’s 
results have been included.

6. Hampshire Outcomes – EYFS Results – OC2 Cohorts - % achieving Early 
Learning Goals (4 years) Summary by academic year

Num % Num % Num % Num % Num % Num %
2013 30 7 23.3% 15 50.0% 17 56.7% 18 60.0% 10 33.3% 12 40.0%
2014 28 12 42.9% 17 60.7% 18 64.3% 18 64.3% 16 57.1% 14 50.0%
2015 40 14 35.0% 23 57.5% 26 65.0% 24 60.0% 15 37.5% 22 55.0%
2016 31 11 35.5% 17 54.8% 20 64.5% 16 51.6% 11 35.5% 14 45.2%
2017 24 10 41.7% 12 50.0% 15 62.5% 13 54.2% 10 41.7% 12 50.0%
2018 35 17 48.6% 25 71.4% 27 77.1% 24 68.6% 18 51.4% 19 54.3%

Mathematics

Expected or Exceeding 
in the 3 Prime Areas of 
Learning plus Literacy 

and Maths

Year

Number of CiC 
in Year R 
eligible for 

EYFSP 
assessments

Prime Areas of Learning Specific Areas of LearningGood Level of 
Development

Communication and 
Language Physical Development

Personal, Social and 
Emotional 

Development
Literacy

6.2 There are no DfE national published outcomes available for children looked 
after, however since the Virtual School subscribes to the NCER Nexus 
children in care data analysis, there is scope for comparison with national 
CLA outcomes through that route. 

6.3 Whilst the Nexus dataset shows a higher percentage of Hampshire CLA 
achieving a good level of development than the Hampshire local data and 
indicates this to be above national CLA outcomes, there are some 
anomalies within it, and therefore this report will refer mainly to the 
Hampshire data. It is useful however in providing a national CLA figure. 

1.2 There were 35 children in Year R who had been in care for 12 months or 
more as of 31st March 2016.  This is 9 more than 2017.

1.2 A ‘good level of development’ or GLD is now defined as having achieved the 
age expected level in CL, PSE, PD, Literacy and Mathematics.  

 NCER Nexus
data for comparison
2018

Hants VS National CLA National All

GLD 54.5% 47.0% 71.7%

1.3 Of the 35 children who have been in care this year, 17 children (48.6% 
Hampshire data
[...]
ds analysis, actions within 
the PEP and the targeted use of PP+ to support the young 
person’s social, emotional, and mental health needs. To share 
the findings of this audit with health, social care, and schools 
to ensure CLA needs are assessed and there is coordination 
between the professionals to ensure the young people have 
access to the strategies and interventions that will best 
support them in.

This will take place as part of 
the scheduled termly PEP 
audits

11 To discuss with other Virtual School Head Teachers at 
NAVSH conference the effective use of PP+, to share wider 
national practice; and feed into national evaluation activities

Underway, with Pupil Premium 
Plus regional conference 
scheduled for March 2019

12 To request that as part of the South East Regional Virtual 
School Head Teachers’ action plan that it commissions a 
researcher to review the use and impact of PP+ across the SE 
region

Scheduled for 2019 and in 
place on SE action plan

13 For the VSH to use the service level agreement with 
Hampshire Education Psychology Service (HEPS) on further 
development of the ELSA training and networks to include 
Looked After Children’s’ Needs and consider how ELSA might 
target the use of PP+ for additional resources, support 
packages and interventions

This will be written into the SLA 
for financial year 2019-20

14 Write and publish via the website a Hampshire Virtual School 
Pupil Premium Plus Policy

Completed and in place on 
Virtual School website

15 Review the current model for PP+ allocation in Hampshire so 
it is used for maximum impact. 

Completed annually and 
reported via Schools Forum 
annual Virtual School report

Page 34



1

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Report

Committee/Panel: Children and Families Advisory Panel

Date: 11 June 2019

Title: Overview of Hampshire County Councils’ Children’s Homes 

Report From: Director of Children’s Services

Contact name: John Stacey, County Service Manager, Children’s Residential Care

Tel:   07525104178 Email: john.stacey2@hants.gov.uk

1. Recommendation

1.1. That the Children and Families Advisory Panel note the update provided in 
this report regarding the provision and quality of residential care for Children 
Looked After within each of the Children’s Homes.

2. Summary 

2.1. The purpose of this paper is to provide an overview of the provision and 
development of residential care for children and young people provided by 
Hampshire County Council.

3.  Contextual information

3.1. The Residential Strategy that was agreed in 2014 set out a vision for 
Children’s residential care, namely that it should be a placement of choice, based 
on effective assessment of need and careful matching and that the provision and 
standard of care should not be less than expected from a large family home. The 
strategy has two main strands; the quality of the environment (the buildings) and 
the quality of the staff.  

3.2. To improve the quality of the buildings it was agreed that four of the homes 
would be replaced with six new homes and that The Mead in Odiham and 
Cypress Lodge in Basingstoke would be retained.  Children were fully consulted 
about the design of the new homes and felt that they should look the same as 
other family homes. 

3.3. The second strand to the strategy, quality of staff, necessitated robust 
recruitment and management of staff and the embedding of an agreed model of 
practice.  The key theoretical underpinning to the residential strategy was the 
implementation of an Emotional Warmth Model of Professional Child Care (‘The 
Pillars of Parenting’).  This model sets out to empower those working with children 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8



2

with the knowledge and skills to understand and respond appropriately to the 
emotional, behavioural and attainment difficulties that are exhibited by the children 
in their care.  The model is fully embedded, and its application is facilitated via 
monthly consultations led by a psychologist. 
[...]
 Impact Assessment:
An Equalities Impact Assessment has been undertaken. 

2. Impact on Crime and Disorder:
2.1 Not Applicable.
3. Climate Change:
a) How does what is being proposed, impact on our carbon footprint / energy 

consumption?
Not Applicable.

b) How does what is being proposed consider the need to adapt to climate change, 
and be resilient to its longer term impacts?
Not Applicable.

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Hampshire Joint Working Housing Protocol
	7 Annual Report on the Educational Outcomes for Children in Care
	Annual Report on Educational Outcomes for Children in Care

	8 Overview of Hampshire County Councils' Children's Homes



Minutes of the meeting


1

AT A MEETING of the Children and Families Advisory Panel of HAMPSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Tuesday, 11th June, 2019

Chairman:
* Councillor David Keast

* Councillor Pal Hayre
 Councillor Martin Boiles
* Councillor Ann Briggs
* Councillor Fran Carpenter
* Councillor Peter Edgar MBE
* Councillor Jackie Porter

 Councillor Robert Taylor
* Councillor Malcolm Wade
 Councillor Wayne Irish
 Councillor Mike Thornton
* Councillor Jan Warwick

*Present
Co-opted members

Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: Councillors 
GuestInattendanceShortList

57.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Cllr Boiles & Cllr Taylor. Cllr Warwick was in 
attendance as the Conservative Deputy.

58.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

No declarations were received.

59.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed and signed.

60.  DEPUTATIONS 



2

There were no deputations received.

61.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman asked if any members had visited a Children’s Home and wanted 
to feedback. Cllr Briggs shared details of her visit to the Children’s Home in 
Havant, noting how excellent she thought it was and that it was just like an actual 
home.

62.  HAMPSHIRE JOINT WORKING HOUSING PROTOCOL 

The Children and Families Advisory Panel receive a report from the Director of 
Children’s Services providing an overview of the reviewed joint working protocol 
between Hampshire’s Children’s Services Department and District Housing 
departments. This was as a result of the expanded duties for local authorities in 
the Homelessness Act 2017 in relation to housing for 16 & 17 year olds.
The Panel noted that this duty means that the local authority must undertake 
enquiries for someone where there is reason to believe they may be threatened 
with homelessness in the same way as someone who is homeless. The 
timescale for this is now 56 days. The Panel also heard that the accommodation 
provided must be suitable for their needs and there is no situation in which a bed 
& breakfast can be considered suitable.

In response to questions members heard that;
 Assessment often leads to an identified accommodation need, but as a 

top tier authority, Hampshire has no control over this area. This could lead 
to frustrations in relation to this duty, but the protocol is in place to help 
prevent that.

 There is a pressure on spaces which differs depending on the District 
concerned. The first option is family and friends then supported 
accommodation is concerned.

 If there is no imminent risk of homelessness a referral will usually be 
made to the Early Help Hub.

 Sometimes children are registered as Looked After Children to assist with 
the timely allocation of accommodation.

 There are specialist placements available for young mums and some 
foster carers are happy to assist in this regard. However, this is only when 
the individual is willing to become Looked After.

Recommendation: That the Children and Families Advisory Panel note the 
contents of the report and agree that the key challenges are to be 
considered by the Corporate Parenting Board.

63.  ANNUAL REPORT ON THE EDUCATIONAL OUTCOMES FOR CHILDREN IN 
CARE 

The Children and Families Advisory Panel received a report from the Director of 
Children’s Services providing the annual report on the educational outcomes for 
Children in Care. The Panel heard that the role of the Virtual School was to 



3

promote educational outcomes of Children in Care and they therefore collect 
data on all Looked After children in Hampshire Schools. The Panel noted that 
the small team worked alongside the Designated Teachers for Children in Care 
placed in each school.
The Panel heard how the analysis focused on children who had been in care for 
a year or more as of the 31 March, and that the data is affected but the relatively 
small cohort leading to fluctuations.

In response to questions, members heard that;
 Looked After Children receive support at schools in relation to afterschool 

activities etc. alongside college & university applications.
 Statistical neighbours are followed to ensure best practise is always 

applied.
 Schools for looked after children are selected after careful consideration 

to find the best provision for them.
 Previously looked after children are not included in the data and are not 

tracked.

Recommendation: That the Children and Families Advisory Panel note the 
contents of the report.

64.  OVERVIEW OF HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCILS' CHILDREN'S HOMES 

The Children and Families Advisory Panel received a report from the Director of 
Children’s Services with an overview of the provision and development of 
residential care in Hampshire.
The Panel heard how the residential strategy was agreed in 2014 with a vision of 
choice, based of effective assessment of need and careful matching with a 
standard not less then that of a large family home. The strategy had two main 
strands, quality of staff and quality of environment. The Panel received an 
overview of the progress in each of Hampshire’s homes as set out in the report.

In response to questions, members heard that;
 There continues to be a challenge in relation to recruitment.
 A bi-monthly board has been established for managers of each home to 

meet, alongside other key managers in Children’s Services, to share best 
practise. 

Recommendation: That the Children and Families Advisory Panel note the 
update provided in this report regarding the provision and quality of 
residential care for Children Looked After within each of the Children’s 
Homes.

65.  OUTCOME OF THE APRIL 2019 OFSTED INSPECTION OF HAMPSHIRE 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES 

The Children and Families Advisory Panel received a presentation from the 
Director of Children’s Services providing an overview of a recent OFSTED 
inspection in which Hampshire’s Children’s Services where found to be 



4

‘Outstanding’. This makes Hampshire one of only two Local Authorities to 
receive this level across the board.
The panel received an overview of the assessment covering; Early Help, Multi 
Agency Safeguarding Hub, Children in Need & Child Protection, Children in 
Care, Care Leavers, Disabled Children’s Team, Fostering, Adoption, 
Transformation, Staffing and Leadership & Management.

Recommendation: That the Children and Families Advisory Panel note the 
outcomes and comments within the resent OFSTED inspection and 
congratulate Children’s Services on achieving the ‘Outstanding’ ranking.

Chairman, 


